PAGE 1 OF 3

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and otto construction of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and otto construction of the State of California, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is March 22, 2012.

What product by the Mountain County Board of Juristics and State of Contract as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project: SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3), 1441 Constitution Blvd., Project No. 9600-27, Bid No. NMC-1001. All work shall be

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION.

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed and shall complete the bid work within the overall project duration of <u>Twenty four (24) calendar weeks</u> as it pertains to CONTRACTOR's scope of work as defined by the contract documents. Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide appropriate labor, material and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project Schedule made by the Natividad Medical Center, Project Manager or his/her designee during the course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details prepared by Reel Grobman Associates Architects, and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT PRICE.

the satisfaction of the COUNTY.

The COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in the contract documents, the contract sum of Three Hundred and Six Thousand Eight (\$\frac{306,850.00}{Hundred and Fifty Dollars}).

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY THE COUNTY, AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH THE COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO THE COUNTY THE SUM SET FORTH IN THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES THAT THE COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES

PAGE 2 OF 3

DUE OR THAT MAY BECOME DUE THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT.

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

Notice to Contractors Inviting Formal Bids Information for Bidders Bid, as accepted List of Subcontractors

- · Noncollusion Affidavit
- Worker's Compensation certificate
- Affidavit Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- ^e Contractor's Certification of Good-Faith Effort to Hire Monterey Bay Area Residents Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- * Agreement
- Performance Bond
- · Payment Bond for Public Works
- · Insurance Certificate

General Conditions of Bid NMC-1001 Project Manual Special Conditions of Bid NMC-1001 Project Manual

Specifications & Plans

Working Details

Project Addenda Nos. ____ , ____ , ____ as issued.

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

CONTI	RACTOR:		
	John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Constructi	on	•
Ъу:	(Name of Company), World Land	Ву:	Carl Ofo
	Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President		Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer*
	J. Michael Feuz, President		Carol Otto, Secretary
	Printed Name and Title		Printed Name and Title
Date:	3-23.2012	Date:	3-23-12
COUNT	TY OF MONTEREY:		
Ву:	Z. In	Ву:	APPROVE AS TO ESCAL TERMS
Name:	Harry Weis	Name:	Gary Giboney
Title:	Natividad Medical Center CEO	Title:	Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller
Dated:	4/3/12	Date:	41812
Ву;	APPROVE AS TO FORM	By:	APPROVE AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
		•	Standard Charles R. Mark
Name:		Name:	Stacy-Sactta Cenne Brawer
Title:	NMC Purchasing Manager	Title:	Deputy County Counsel
Date:		Date:	april 17, 2012

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this AGREEMENT on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the AGREEMENT.

DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND PROJECT 9600-27, BID NO. NMC-1001 SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3) 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD.

Executed in Duplicate

Bond #105701042

Premium \$2.578.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction as Contractor, for the following project: SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3), 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD. PROJECT NO. 9600-27, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC-1001; and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract. John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction NOW, THEREFORE, we Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as Principal, and. as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the penal "County"), in the State California (hereinafter called of

306,850 .00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of **See Below Dollars (\$ the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

**Three Hundred Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty & No/100

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there under, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 23rd day of March 2012, XXXX the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction

Principal

By:

Title

Dennis Buskirk, Manager/Monterey Operations

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Surety

By:

Title

Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of <u>Monterey</u>)
On <u>March 27, 2012</u> before me, <u>Jenny Ryan Buskirk, Notary Public</u>
(Insert Name and Title of the Officer) personally appeared <u>Dennis Carl Buskirk</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
JENNY RYAN BUSKIRK WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1908384
Notary Public - California
Monterey County My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2014
Signature
(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Placer)	
On March 23, 2012	before me, Kathy Rai	ngel, Notary Public
OII	(insert n	ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared Jana I	B. Pilgard	,
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrum	of satisfactory evidence to be ent and acknowledged to me /(ies), and that by his/her/the	e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same in ir signature(s) on the instrument the cted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the laws of th	e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.	
Signature Kathy S	Gangel (Seal)	KATHY RANGEL COMM. #1828903 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA 9 PLACER COUNTY Commission Expires January 27, 2013

DIVISION 00610 PAYMENT BOND PROJECT 9600-27, BID NO. NMC-1001

SEISMIC UPGRADE (APC-2/APC-3)

1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD.

Premium Included Page 1 of 2

Executed in Duplicate

Bond #105701042 PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code section 3248)

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction as Contractor, a contract for the following project: SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3), PROJECT NO. 9600-27, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC-1001: and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law. John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction NOW, THEREFORE, we as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section Dollars (\$ 306,850.00), 3181 in the penal sum of **Three Hundred Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty & No/100 for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

these presents.

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 3181, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 3247 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 4, Title 15, Chapter 7: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 23rd day of March 2012, XXXX the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction

Principal

Title Dennis Buskirk, Manager/Monterey Operations

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Title Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
. Mark
On March 27, 2012 before me, Jenny Ryan Buskirk, Notary Public
personally appeared <u>Dennis Carl Buskirk</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Placer)		
On <u>March</u> 23, 2012	before me, _	Kathy Ra	ngel, Notary Public
subscribed to the within instrume	f satisfactory e nt and acknow ies), and that b	vidence to b ledged to m y his/her/the	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same in eir signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PEF paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under t	he laws of th	ne State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.		KATHY RANGEL \$ COMM. #1828903 8
Signature Hat Que Ra	ngo	_ (Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY PLACER COUNTY Commission Expires January 27, 2013



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

224023

Certificate No. 004542620

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Robert D. Laux, Joel J. Buschmann, Dona Lisa Buschmann, Jana B. Pilgard, and Kathy Rangel

each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge acknowledge and acknowledge and acknowledge acknowledge and acknowledge acknowledge and acknowledge acknowledg	nia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any account of the Companies of the Compani	of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their	r corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
1982 0 1977 SEAL OF SE	SEAL COMPORATE COMPONED STATES OF THE PROPERTY AND COMPONED STATES
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	By: George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
On this the day of September 2011, before himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guara Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity are executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the	, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND PROJECT 9600-27, BID NO. NMC-1001 SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3) 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD.

Executed in Duplicate

Bond #105701042

Premium \$2,578.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

as Contractor, for the following project: SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3), 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD. PROJECT NO 9600-27, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC-1001;
and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract. NOW, THEREFORE, we John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of the state of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of the payment of which sum in lawful money of the payment of

the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

**Three Hundred Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty & No/100

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there under, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND PROJECT 9600-27, BID NO. NMC-1001 SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2:NPC-3) 6441 CONSTITUTION BLVD

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 23rd day of ______ March 2012 _____, XXXX the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
Principal

Bv:

Dennis Buskirk, Manager/Monterey Operations

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Surety

By:

Title: Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
State of California				
County of <u>Monterey</u>)				
On <u>March 27, 2012</u> before me, <u>Jenny Ryan Buskirk, Notary Public</u> (Insert Name and Title of the Officer)				
personally appeared <u>Dennis Carl Buskirk</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing				
paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. JENNY RYAN BUSKIRK Commission # 1908384 Notary Public - California Monterey County My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2014				
Signature				

(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Placer)		
On March 23, 2012	before me.	Kathy Rar	ngel, Notary Public
			ame and title of the officer)
personally appearedJar	na B. Pilgard		
subscribed to the within instr his/her/their authorized capa person(s), or the entity upon	ument and acknowl city(ies), and that by behalf of which the	edged to me y his/her/thei person(s) ac	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same in r signature(s) on the instrument the cted, executed the instrument. State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct			
WITNESS my hand and offic	ial seal.		
Signature +	ingel	(Seal)	KATHY RANGEL COMM. #1828903 NOTARY PUBLIC © CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY Commission Expires January 27, 2013

DIVISION 00610 PAYMENT BOND PROJECT 9600-27, BID NO. NMC-1001

SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3)
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD.
Premium Included Page 1 of 2

Executed in Duplicate

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Bond #105701042 PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code section 3248)

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction as Contractor, a contract for the following project: SEISMIC UPGRADE (NPC-2/NPC-3), PROJECT NO. 9600-27, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC-1001: and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law. John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction NOW, THEREFORE, we as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section Dollars (\$ 306,850,00), 3181 in the penal sum of **Three Hundred Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty & No/100 for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 3181, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 3247 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 4, Title 15, Chapter 7: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 23rd day of March 2012 , XXXXX the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction

Principal

Title Dennis Buskirk, Manager/Monterey Operations

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of <u>Monterey</u>)
On <u>March 27, 2012</u> before me, <u>Jenny Ryan Buskirk, Notary Public</u> (Insert Name and Title of the Officer) personally appeared <u>Dennis Carl Buskirk</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature JENNY RYAN BUSKIRK Commission # 1908384 Notary Public - California Monterey County My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2014
(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Place	<u>r</u>)		
On March 23, 2012	before me.	Kathy Ran	ngel, Notary Public
***************************************			ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Jana B. Pilgard		
subscribed to the within in his/her/their authorized co	nstrument and acknowl apacity(ies), and that b	ledged to me y his/her/thei	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same in r signature(s) on the instrument the cted, executed the instrument.
l certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and cor		he laws of the	e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.		KATHY RANGEL COMM. #1828903 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA P
Signature Hat ly	Rangel	_ (Seal)	PLACER COUNTY Commission Expires January 27, 2013



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

224023

Certificate No. 004542621

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Robert D. Laux, Joel J. Buschmann, Dona Lisa Buschmann, Jana B. Pilgard, and Kathy Rangel

of the City ofRose	eville	, State of	California	, their	true and lawful A	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,	
of the City of Roseville, State of California, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.							
						16th	
day of September	COF, the Companies have caused 2011.	his instrument to be sig	ned and their corporate sea	als to be hereto affixed	d, this		
		y Insurance Company y Insurance Underwrit rine Insurance Compan	ers, Inc. Trav	Paul Mercury Insura welers Casualty and S welers Casualty and S ted States Fidelity ar	Surety Company Surety Company	of America	
1982) S	1977) S 1951	SE SE	SEAL S	SUNTY AND OUR FRANCISCOUNTS OF THE SECOND OF	HASTOCKO S	HODOCHIED BY ANGEL	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thompson	Kenfor Vice Preside	ent	
On this the day of day of September , 2011 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.							
In Witness Whereof 11	hereunto set my hand and official	Seal SOTARD	\	Mari	c. Ja	treault	

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: KSOL DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/27/12

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER Alliant Insurance Services Inc CA License - 0C36861 1949 W. Kettleman Ln, Ste 200 Lodi, CA 95242 Stan Ward			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 209-210-6971 FAX (A/C, No): 209-333-1584 E-MAIL ADDRESS: dkelley@alliantinsurance.com			
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
INSURED	Otto Construction	INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Co.	16535			
	1717 Second Street Sacramento, CA 95811	INSURER B : SeaBright Insurance Company	15563			
		INSURER C:				
		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVEDA	CES CERTIFICATE MILIMI	DED. DEVICION NUMBER.				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S	
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X		GLA4277677-03	07/01/11	07/01/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	X Owner/Cont Prot.						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	X XCU						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$	4,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						Emp Ben.	\$	1,000,000
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	X		GLA4277677-03	07/01/11	07/01/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A			-		0//01/11	07/01/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS		ļ				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		ļ				AGGREGATE	\$	
	DEDUCTIBLE							\$	
	RETENTION \$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		N/A BB1110685	BB1110685		07/01/12	X WCSTATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
В					07/01/11		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) RE: Project No. 9600-27, Bid No.NMC-1001 Seismic Upgrade (NPC-2/NPC-3). 1441 Constitution Blvd., Salinas, CA 93906. The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are additional insureds per attached

CERTIFICATE HOLDS	ΞR
-------------------	----

endorsement. Coverage is primary.

11-3067

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Officers, Agents and Employees Natividad Medical Center 1441 Constitution Blvd

Salinas, CA 93906

The County of Monterey, its

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Additional Insured – Automatic – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
GLA4277677-03	VIIVIIZVII	07/01/2012	07/01/2011			

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction

Address (including ZIP Code): 1717 Second Street, Sacramento, CA 95811

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization who you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement.
- B. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization applies only to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" covered under Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability and Section I Coverage B Personal And Advertising Injury Liability, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

and resulting directly from your ongoing operations or "your work" as included in the "products-completed operations hazard", which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement, performed for the additional insured person or organization.

- C. However, regardless of the provisions of Paragraphs A. and B. above:
 - 1. We will not extend any insurance coverage to any additional insured person or organization:
 - a. That is not provided to you in this policy; or
 - **b.** That is any broader coverage than you are required to provide to the additional insured person or organization in the written contract or written agreement; and
 - 2. We will not provide Limits of Insurance to any additional insured person or organization that exceed the lower of:
 - a. The Limits of Insurance provided to you in this policy; or
 - b. The Limits of Insurance you are required to provide in the written contract or written agreement.
- D. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization does not apply to:

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

- 1. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
- 2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- **E.** The additional insured must see to it that:
 - 1. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim;
 - 2. We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and
 - 3. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured, if the written contract or written agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.
- F. For the coverage provided by this endorsement:
 - 1. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.a. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance as respects our coverage to the additional insured person or organization, where the written contract or written agreement requires that this insurance be primary and non-contributory with respect to any other policy upon which the additional insured is a Named Insured. In that event, we will not seek contribution from any other such insurance policy available to the additional insured on which the additional insured person or organization is a Named Insured.

2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

G. This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to that identified additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective: 07/01/2011

Countersigned By:

Named Insured: John F. Otto, Inc. dba
Otto Construction

(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED, THROUGH WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE LOSS, TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED COVERAGE.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.